
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 16 September 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Luke Spillman (Deputy Chair), Andrew Jefferies, 
Tom Kelly, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes, Sara Muldowney, Terry Piccolo and 
Sue Shinnick

Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative
Robert Quick, Resident Representative
Peter Ward, Business Representative
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board Representative
 

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force meeting held on 15 July 2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Health Impact Assessment Briefing Note 11 - 12

6  Task Force Priorities List 13 - 32



7  Work Programme 33 - 34

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 6 September 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms
[...]
ary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 15 
July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Luke Spillman (Deputy Chair), 
Tom Kelly, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes, Sara Muldowney and 
Sue Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Terry Piccolo
Peter Ward, Thurrock Business Representative

In attendance: Anna Eastgate, Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing
Helen Forster, Strategic Lead Public Health
Luke Tyson, Business Manager
Natalie Warren, Community Development and Equalities 
Manager
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board Representative
Robert Quick, Resident Representative
John Speakman, Thurrock Business Representative, as 
substitute for Peter Ward

Alison Powell, People and Communities Advisor, Highways 
England
Chris Stratford, Lower Thames Crossing Stakeholder and SoCG 
Advisor, Highways England
Ben Fusaconti, External Affairs Advisor, Highways England

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jefferies and 
Councillor Terry Piccolo. Peter Ward, Thurrock Business Board 
Representative also sent his apologies, and John Speakman acted as his 
substitute.

10. Minutes 

The Thames Crossing Action Group (TCAG) Representative highlighted page 
seven of the agenda and clarified that ground investigations would be taking 
place both north and south of the river. She also clarified that on page eight of 
the agenda, she anticipated that additional consultation would be occurring, 
rather than believed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The minutes from Lower Thames Crossing held on 10 June 2019, subject to 
those changes, were approved.

11. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Highways England Health Impact Assessment Update 

The Highways England (HE) People and Communities Advisor gave a 
presentation regarding the Health Impact Assessment (HIA) and began by 
stating that it would have a community focus, highlighting economy, places, 
equality, health and people. She stated that the HIA would be combined with 
an Equalities Assessment to ensure a collaborative approach, which would 
identify potential benefits and adverse effects of the scheme, whilst taking into 
account mitigation, existing and future communities and local area 
understanding. She commented that a Community Impacts and Publ
[...]
he WHO definition of health, but not WHO guidance on areas 
such as PM2.5 along the entire route. The HE People and Communities 
Advisor replied that the HIA would draw on the Air Quality Assessment that 
used UK and EU legal standards, and modelled PM10. She clarified that 
PM2.5 made up a fraction of PM10, so although PM2.5 was not explicitly 
stated in the report, it was included as a fraction of the PM10 modelling. The 
Assistant Director LTC added that the HIA was a voluntary document, 
compared to the Environmental Impact Assessment that was a statutory 
document. 

Councillor Mayes highlighted issues of COPD in Tilbury, and mentioned the 
testing of dust that was currently being undertaken. He felt it would be difficult 
to mitigate against health impacts, and asked for his concern to be noted by 
HE. The HE People and Communities Advisor responded that HE were 
currently focusing on environmental mitigation, but many factors caused 
increased levels of COPD, such as lifestyle and income. She stated that the 
legacy of the scheme, such as benefits in STEM education for children, could 
help to offset factors such as deprivation. The HE Stakeholder Engagement 
and SoCG Advisor added that the HIA and Environmental Impact Assessment 
would quantify how much the scheme would affect residents, and if the affects 

Page 7



could not be mitigated against then a judgement would be made at 
examination phase. He mentioned that decisions would be scrutinised both at 
the Task Force and by government during examination phase. 

Councillor Muldowney highlighted the fact that the HIA was voluntary, 
compared to the Environmental Impact Assessment and asked if they would 
carry equal weight at examination phase. The HE Stakeholder Engagement 
and SoCG Advisor stated that only mitigation secured through requirements, 
protective provisions, or legal agreements were a legal requirement. He 
added that HE currently wanted to submit the Development Consent Order by 
the end 
[...]
of Tilbury. 

The Assistant Director LTC felt that the scheme was affecting the mental 
health of residents, as many were unable to sell their homes and were unsure 
of the changes that would be taking place in their towns. She asked on behalf 
of the Task Force for HE to help those residents suffering with mental health 
issues due to the scheme, for example setting up a dedicated mental health 
helpline. The TCAG Representative asked if a more detailed map of ground 
investigation sites could be given to the Task Force. The HE External Affairs 
Advisor stated that a high-level map had already been made public, but a 
balance had to be struck to protect landowners where ground investigations 

Page 8



were taking place, as many were occurring on private property. The TCAG 
Representative then asked how many weeks’ notice would be given to 
landowners where ground investigations would be taking place. The HE 
External Affairs Advisor replied that HE aimed to give two weeks’ notice 
although this could change, as ground investigations were dependent on 
factors such as the weather. 

The Thurrock Business Board Representative asked if legislation like that in 
London regarding pollution could be implemented on the LTC to reduce 
incidents of COPD across the borough. He added that a push towards electric 
vehicles from HE would also help the issue. The HE Stakeholder Engagement 
and SoCG Advisor replied that as the LTC would be a motorway it would be 
governed by motorway legislation and could not have specific pollution laws. 
He added that during construction phase HE would commit to a low pollution 
level of HGV.

14. Task Force Priorities List 

The Assistant Director LTC stated that no updates had been received 
regarding the Task Force Priorities List, but this was a standing item on the 
agenda. Councillor Kelly stated that many questions on the Task Force 
Priorities List related to consultation, and asked if a question regarding the 
business case and how the LTC would be charged could be added. He felt 
that residents should be able to access the LTC for free, or heavily 
discounted, and the charging system should be linked to DartCharge to make 
it easier for all users. Councillor Massey asked if a question regarding the 
Proposed Rest and Service Area in East Tilbury be added to the Priorities 
List, and the Assistant Director LTC replied that this had been discussed 
during consultation, but when HE clarified the scheme then further 
discussions could be had on this topic.

15. Work Programme 

The Assistant Director LTC stated that although the Work Programme looked 
bare, this was because HE were reviewing their consultation responses, so 
were not in a position to provide updated to the Task Force. She stated that 
consultants were currently analysing the traffic modelling data, and once this 
was complete a traffic modelling workshop with the Task Force could take 
place.

The meeting finished at 7.39 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

Page 9



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) Task Force

Monday 16th September 2019

Health Impact Assessment Briefing Paper

1. Health Impact Assessment (HIA) is the technical name for a process that considers the wider 
effects of projects and developments and how they, in turn, may affect people’s health and 
wellbeing. Some of these may be positive while others could be detrimental and require 
mitigation.

2. The idea is to ensure that a proposed project or development of significant size (ranging from 
a housing development to Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) such as the 
LTC, can be adjusted to maximise benefits to local health and minimise any harm by 
addressing existing health inequalities as well as avoiding the creation of new ones. An HIA 
is an ideal tool for integrating the promotion of health and wellbeing into a wide range of 
policies, projects and services.

The European Centre for Health Policy defines Health Impact Assessment as:

‘A combination of procedures, methods and tools by which a policy, programme or project may be 
judged as to its potential effects on the health of a population, and the distribution of those effects 

within the population’

3. An HIA is a systematic, objective and practical tool to support decision making; it can inform 
decision makers and communities of the potential health and wellbeing impacts and 
consequences of a development. An HIA is not in itself the means of making a decision on 
whether a development should proceed; instead it is a way of organizing a range of evidence 
and assessing its relevance and application to the health of a particular local or regional 
context. As an HIA is not a statutory requirement of the planning process, its power to 
influence is limited to recommendations and material guidance. 

4. Development decisions may have a profound effect on people’s health and quality of life; 
therefore, there is a need to ensure that the processes for assessing evidence are robust, 
inclusive and transparent. Wherever possible, HIAs should be conducted in partnership with 
stakeholder groups, as well as consulting national standards documents such as Active By 
Design, Secured By Design and the National Planning Policy Framework for robust guidance 
on positive design principles. Making use of relevant evidence and expertise ensures HIAs 
are mechanisms to support evidence-based decision making.

5. An HIA looks at health in its broadest sense, using the wider determinants of health as a 
framework. The environment, income, employment, transport, the design and condition of 
housing, crime and the social and physical condition of neighbourhoods all contribute to the 
health and wellbeing of individuals and communities. An HIA identifies how a particular 
decision will alter the
[...]
, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 54, 

Business Case How much of this scheme is time 
savings for trips already on the road 
network

To be answered as part of the 
transport modelling work

1a(ii) 3, 9, 46, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 54, 

Business Case Real jobs and growth: how much 
will be in Thurrock

During construction: There will be 
hundreds of construction jobs 
created by the Lower Thames 
Crossing. The LTC's contractors will 
have a requirement to recruit 
locally.

Following completion: The Lower 
Thames Crossing will provide:
• Significant traffic relief to 
local roads – particularly west of the 
A1089.
• Better access to the 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assets/documents/ltc-eia-scoping-response-_20171130.pdf


motorway network
• Improved journey times to 
cross the river
• Better reliability to cross the 
river 
• Improved access to labour 
markets and to jobs

This will provide opportunities for 
businesses to grow/for new 
developments to come forward.

1a(iii) 3, 9, 46, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 54, 

Business Case How much of this scheme is simply 
creating more journeys by car and 
longer trips

To be considered by the Council as 
part of the transport modelling work 
to inform the Council’s consultation 
response

1a(iv) 3, 9, 46, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 54, 

Business Case If jobs are the highest priority (not a 
few minutes shaved off m25 
journey times) how would this 
scheme compare to say a crossing 
at Canvey

There are seven scheme objectives 
against which options were 
assessed. The Secretary of State for 
Transport ruled out pursuing Option 
D (a crossing at Canvey) in 2009. It 
was assessed against the scheme 
objectives:
• Support sustainable local 
development and regional economic 
growth in the medium and long 
term: Option D would draw less 
traffic compared to Option C, 
demonstrating that the economic 
benefits generated would be 
considerably smaller.
• To be affordable to 
Government and users: Option D 
was estimated to cost 40% more 

P
age 14



than Option C.
• To achieve value for money: 
The low traffic demand, limited 
relief to Dartford and greater cost of 
Option C indicated that Option D 
would provide low value for money
• Minimise adverse impacts 
on health and the environment: 
Option D would have had a 
significant effect on a number of 
SSSIs along the route.
• To relieve the congested 
Dartford Crossing and approach 
roads and improve their 
performance by providing free 
flowing north-south capacity: 
Option D would take around 3% off 
the traffic at Dartford and would 
take 50% less traffic than at Option 
C.
• To improve resilience: 
Resilience would be provided, 
however, being distant from the 
M25 and existing Dartford Crossing 
would mean that were there a 
problem at Dartford, it would be a 
very long diversion to use a route at 
Option D's location.
• To improve safety: Only 
limited safety improvements would 
be gained from Option D.
We have carried out a further re-
appraisal of all previous options to 

P
age 15



re-check and validate the preferred 
route announcement. 

1b 3, 9, 46, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 54, 

Business Case Who is to fund the entirety of the 
scheme

The Chancellor announced in his
[...]
respond the preliminary environmental 
information.  Further assessment 
of the alternatives will be 
provided with the DCO 
application and should conform 
with the National Policy 
Statement for National Networks

3b 20, 21 Alternatives to 
this proposal

All the historic crossing capacity 
(1963, 1980, 1991).  This crossing 
will last 120 years at least.  Will 
there ever be anything other than 
more roads when there is a need to 
safeguard and future proof for 
alternative modes

To be considered as part of the 
transport assessment work

4a 9, What is the 
scheme and how 
will the network 
operate?

a. When will we know the precise 
capacity of the crossing? This has 
already become 3 lanes through 
the tunnel, then up to the A13 
but no detail thereafter.

The scheme is now three lanes 
throughout.  This will be 
answered as part of the Council’s 
analysis of the consultation 
material

4b 9 What is the 
scheme and how 
will the network 
operate?

What is the capacity of the 
Tilbury Docks Link road and will 
the proposed design work?

This no longer forms part of the 
scheme

4c 9 What is the 
scheme and how 
will the network 
operate?

M25 / A2 Junction will be 
diversion point for the LTC; then 
back on to the M25. Can you 
prove that the entire network will 
be able to cope and that LTC does 
not simply create a new 

To be considered by the Council 
as part of the transport modelling 
work to inform the Council’s 
consultation response

P
age 19



connection but with roads and 
junction either side at gridlock?

5a 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 23, 
24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 34, 38, 

Design of the new 
Crossing

HE to provide detail of when and 
where Thurrock can genuinely 
influence HE proposals. HE must 
demonstrate where we can or 
cannot influence the scheme. The 
DCO process demands genuine 
consultation rather than keep 
telling us what you have decided.

HE response:
we are open and listening to 
comments on the entirety of the 
proposals within our Statutory 
Consultation, as nothing is 
committed at this stage. 

5b 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 23, 
24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 34, 38, 

Design of the new 
Crossing

The tunnel portal as currently 
described is within the SSSI. HE 
must undertake full assessment 
(now) to adequately consider and 
respond to demands that it stay 
in tunnel until North of the 
railway line (a key concern of the 
taskforce).

Current proposal to be considered 
by the Council as part of the 
consultation response.  Need to 
review the Preliminary 
Environmental Report (PEIR)

5c 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 23, 
24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 34, 38, 

Design of the new 
Crossing

HE must provide alternative 
options for tunnelling and cut and 
cover at all junctions and 
sensitive areas. These worked up 
options to be discussed in detail 
with Thurrock Council prior to the 
Application for the DCO.

To be considered as part of the 
Council consultation response.  

P
age 20



5d 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 23, 
24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 34, 38, 

Design of the new 
Crossing

All slips to have detailed designs 
developed for cut and cover as 
now being developed north of 
Thurrock on the M25. These 
designs to be open for genuine 
consultation and consideration by 
Thurrock Council.

Not currently part of the 
proposal.  Need to assess the 
junction with A13/A1089 but 
unlikely there is room in this 
location for the design suggested

5e 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 23, 
24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 34, 38, 

Design of the new 
Crossing

The legacy impact of road 
elevations – especially over the 
MarDyke valley needs to be fully 
recognised and addressed. A 
detailed understanding of the 
potential for cut and cover 
instead of highly elevated 
structures is needed including 
areas such as Chadwell St Mary, 
Orsett, Baker Street, Stifford 
Clays / Blackshots, Ockendon, 
Bulphan.

Thurrock to be involved in 
discussions/detail around design.  
To be discussed with HE at 
technical meeting

5f 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 23, 
24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 34, 
[...]
 learned 
from the A13 East Facing Slips which 
could result in a similar issue with 
the lack of access to LTC travelling 
from the M25 eastbound along the 
A13

Response from HE:
the current scheme has been 
designed to balance connectivity 
and local road traffic increases.  
Please provide your feedback in 
your consultation response, 
providing your preferred 
arrangement and reasons why, 
where possible.

P
age 32



Lower Thames Crossing Task Force
Work Programme 2019/20

Dates of Meetings: 10 June 2019, 15 July 2019, 12 August 2019, 16 September 2019, 14 October 2019, 11 November 2019, 16 
December 2019, 13 January 2020, 10 February 2020, 16 March 2020, 20 April 2020

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

10 June 2019
Terms of Reference Anna Eastgate Officers

Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

15 July 2019
Health Impact Assessment Helen Forster Members

Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

12 August 2019
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

16 September 2019
Health Impact Assessment: Briefing Note Helen Forster Officers

Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



14 October 2019
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

11 November 2019
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

16 December 2019
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

13 January 2020
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

10 February 2020
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers

16 March 2020
Task Force Priorities List Anna Eastgate Members

Work Programme Democ

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 16 
September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Luke Spillman (Deputy Chair), 
Andrew Jefferies, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes and 
Sara Muldowney

Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group
Perry Glading, Thurrock Business Board Representative
Robert Quick, Resident Representative
Peter Ward, Thurrock Business Representative

In attendance: Anna Eastgate, Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing
Helen Forster, Strategic Lead Place, Environment and 
Community
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

16. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Westley Mercer, Thurrock 
Business Board Representative with Perry Glading acted as his substitute. 

17. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing held on the 15 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record.

18. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

19. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

20. Health Impact Assessment Briefing Note 

Helen Forster, Strategic Lead Public Health, stated that the Health Impact 
Assessment was not a statutory requirement in the planning process with its 
power to influence being limited to recommendations and material guidance. 
Helen Forster stated that the briefing note was self-explanatory and was 
happy to take any questions.



Councillor Muldowney questioned how the Health Impact Assessment would 
lead to mitigation of any further health issues. The Assistant Director LTC 
stated that there was a difference between mitigation that must be provided 
as part of the Environmental Impact Assessment and any voluntary additional 
mitigation that could be delivered and identified through the Health Impact 
Assessment 

Councillor Rice stated to ensure Thurrock was ahead of the game before the 
scheme was up and running the option of cut and cover should be addressed. 
Councillor Rice stated that the Council should be more robust on Highways 
England and not take the option of cut and cover as too expensive and the 
Council owed it to the Thurrock younger generation to get this scheme right. 
The Assistant Director LTC stated there was very little opportunity in the 
borough for cut and cover and until the impact on noise and air quality was 
known, it would be difficult to be able to justify additional cut and cover.
 
Councillor Rice requested that a letter be drafted to the newly appointed 
Secretary of State for Transport, Grant Shapps, with reference that Option 3 
should be revisited. The Assistant Director LTC agreed to draft a letter to the 
Secretary of State for Transport that all three group leaders could sign as with 
the protocol agreed.

Councillor Spillman questioned whether the light agenda reflected the current 
situation and asked whether any direction had been received from the 
Secretary of State for Transport. The Assistant Director LTC stated that there 
was no new information to share at this time but stated it would be Highways 
England’s decision on what scheme to apply with the task force group 
shaping and influencing that decision.

Councillor Rice agreed that MPs may have changed their mind and that the 
Secretary of State for Transport should be made aware of those changes so 
that a review could be undertaken to ensure the best scheme was carried out.

21. Task Force Priorities List 

The Chair questioned the Task Force whether there were any questions on 
the Task Force Priorities List.

Councillor Muldowney asked whether any data had been received from the 
transport modelling work. The Assistant Director LTC stated there was still a 
commitment to undertake the modelling workshop where discussions would 
take place on the Councils and Highways England interpretations of the 
transport modelling.  A meeting between officers and Highways England was 
taking place in the next couple of weeks and a transport modelling workshop 
would be scheduled as soon as possible.

The Resident Representative, questioned when had the last weekly technical 
meeting taken place and would these weekly meetings continue. The 
Assistant Director LTC stated this had taken place in March 2019 and with no 



agreement made in the programme of engagement for September had 
anticipated that these would start again in October 2019.

The Resident Representative, questioned whether any alternatives to the 
proposal had been considered. The Assistant Director LTC stated that the 
preliminary environmental information report which was published at 
consultation, set out the options considered and discounted previously.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative questioned at what stage 
a comparison would be undertaken on the best route. The Assistant Director 
LTC stated that Highways England consider the best option had been 
evidenced.  For that to change there would need to be a substantial and 
fundamental change in circumstances for the promotor to go back and start 
again to look at preferred routes.

Councillor Mayes questioned the Tilbury Link. The Assistant Director of LTC 
stated that discussions had taken place and Highways England had confirmed 
that the Tilbury Link would not be funded as part of the scheme.

The Thurrock Business Board Representation asked whether there was any 
information on the Design School Scheme that Highways England had 
announced last week. The Assistant Director LTC stated this was a 
successful programme run by Highways England on the A14 in 
Cambridgeshire and it is proposed will run for LTC and would circulate further 
information out.

Councillor Rice asked whether there was an update in relation to the 
progression of the Local Plan. The Assistant Director LTC stated that officers 
had met with a Local Plan Inspector last week in an advisory role to discuss 
the challenge in bringing forward the Local Plan when there was still 
uncertainty about the LTC.  Officers were looking at possible solutions but it 
was not an easy problem to solve.

Councillor Rice asked whether the motorway rest and service area was still 
proposed for the East Tilbury area. The Assistant Director LTC stated that no 
information was available in the public domain that could be shared at this 
time. The Resident Representative questioned when this information would be 
available to the public. The Assistant Director LTC stated that no date had yet 
been indicated.

The Chair questioned why Highways England has been seen on the Orsett 
Health Playing Field which was Council land. The Assistant Director LTC 
stated that Highways England had no access to that land as no licences had 
been provided.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated they had actually 
been Council workers marking out the football pitches who happened to have 
the same colour hi-viz as Highways England. Highways England had agreed 
to send photos of their hi-viz which would identify their logo so that residents 
could identify them.



22. Work Programme 

The Chair questioned whether Highways England should attend the next 
meeting. The Assistant Director LTC stated that this would be dependent on 
whether Highways England had any new information to share and requested 
that questions be submitted in advance.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated that a meeting had 
been arranged with Highways England this Wednesday to look at the 
scheduling of a work programme.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative asked whether a 
statement could be provided from the Council on Climate Emergency. The 
Assistant Director LTC stated that she would take this task away and report 
back.

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

